Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity
risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) 	 Currency risk
The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The Company have transaction of import of materials, other foreign
expenditures and export of goods. hence the company is exposed to currency risk on account of payables and receivables in foreign
currency. Company have outstanding balances in USD & EURO.

(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020

Trade and Other Payables

USD & EURO 203.01 165.67

Trade Receivables and advances

USD & EURO 252.56 141.22

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate would affect profit/loss at
the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at March 31, 2021

(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (10.15) 10.15 (7.33) 7.33

Trade Receivables and advances 12.63 (12.63) 9.11 (9.11)

As at March 31, 2020

(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (8.28) 8.28 (5.98) 5.98
Trade Receivables and advances 7.06 (7.06) 5.10 (5.10)

b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference
rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The Company’s interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt
obligation. On period under review the Company do not have any term loans at fixed rate and  has not entered into interest rate swaps
for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The company have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate
instruments.

Note 37 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

87

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW
Annual Report

2020-21

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021

(` in Lakhs)

Interest bearing instruments
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020

Non current - Borrowings 189.68 256.99
Current portion of Long term borrowings 106.45 86.43
Total 296.13 343.42

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

(` in Lakhs)
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

Particulars 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2021
Non current - Borrowings (1.90) 1.90 (1.37) 1.37
Current portion of Long term borrowings (1.06) 1.06 (.77) .77
Total (2.96) 2.96 (2.14) 2.14
March 31, 2020
Non current - Borrowings (2.57) 2.57 (1.85) 1.85
Current portion of Long term borrowings (.86) .86 (.62) .62
Total (3.43) 3.43 (2.48) 2.48

c) 	 Commodity Price Risk
Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The company has risk management
framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight costs.

The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control processes.

d) 	 Equity Price Risk
The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

Note 38 Capital Management
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

-  �safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for

[…]

risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) 	 Currency risk
The functional currency of the group is Indian Rupee. The Group have transaction of import of materials, other foreign expenditures
and export of goods. hence the group is exposed to currency risk on account of payables and receivables in foreign currency. Group
have outstanding balances in USD.

(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020

Trade and Other Payables
USD & EURO 203.01 165.67
Trade Receivables and advances
USD & EURO 252.56 141.22

141

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW
Annual Report

2020-21

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate would affect profit/loss at
the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at March 31, 2021
(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (10.15) 10.15 (7.33) 7.33
Trade Receivables and advances 12.63 (12.63) 9.11 (9.11)

As at March 31, 2020
(` in Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (8.28) 8.28 (5.98) 5.98
Trade Receivables and advances 7.06 (7.06) 5.10 (5.10)

b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference
rates could have an impact on the group’s cash flows as well as costs. The Group’s interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt
obligation. On period under review the Group do not have any term loans at fixed rate and  has not entered into interest rate swaps
for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The group have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate
instruments.

(` in Lakhs)

Interest bearing instruments
 As at

March 31, 2021
 As at

March 31, 2020

Non current - Borrowings 189.68 256.99
Current portion of Long term borrowings 106.45 86.43
Total 296.13 343.42

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

Based on the composition of  debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

(` in Lakhs)
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

Particulars 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2021
Non current - Borrowings (1.90) 1.90 (1.37) 1.37
Current portion of Long term borrowings (1.06) 1.06 (.77) .77
Total (2.96) 2.96 (2.14) 2.14
March 31, 2020
Non current - Borrowings (2.57) 2.57 (1.85) 1.85
Current portion of Long term borrowings (.86) .86 (.62) .62
Total (3.43) 3.43 (2.48) 2.48

c) 	 Commodity Price Risk
Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The group has risk management
framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight costs.
The group’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control processes.

d) 	 Equity Price Risk
The group do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

142

20 Microns Nano Minerals Limited

TM

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2021